
'IARL

$.$''
'r5fl

Y
a \rr

tr

eox
PARLIAMENT OF UGANDA

THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET ON THE
SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATTON (NO. 2) BrLL, 2O2L

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

KAMPALA
UGANDA

111p. o

(
t,'ii

'tt*
;

March, 2o22 /
(,

L

/{\
LtLsj,"

t-



1.O INTRODUCTION

Rt. Hon. Speaker and Hon. Members, permit me to present to you a report of the
Committee of Budget on the Supplementar5r Appropriation (No. 2) Bill, 2021.

Hon. Members, during the implementation of the Budget for the FY 2078119,
Government sought additional resources and re-allocations to meet the
expenditure requirement. The requests were laid before Parliament in two
separate Supplementary Schedules No.1 and No.2 including addenda thereto in
accordance with the provisions of Article 156(3) of the Constitution of the
Republic of Uganda, and Section 25 of the Public Finance Management Act,
2015.The two schedules were considered by the Budget Committee and
subsequently approved by Parliament.

It should be noted that on the 1"t of April, 2O2O the Minister of Finance, Planning
and Economic Development laid on table the Supplementary Appropriation (No.

2) Blll, 2O2l for First reading.

Further, the Committee noted that the Bill was not considered by the House as
per Article 156(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Uganda. The Bill was
accordingly reintroduced and read for the first time on the 29th September, 2O2l
and referred to the Budget Committee for scrutiny.

I.2 OBJECT OF THE BILL

The object of the Bill is to provide for supplementary appropriation out of the
Consolidated Fund in accordance with article 156 (3) of the Constitution and
section 25 of the hrblic Finance Management Act 2015, a sum of one trillion,
Seven hundred thirty four billion, three hundred twenty million, eight
hundred fifty eight thousand shillings only to meet additional expenditure
for the Financial Year 207812079.

2.O BACKGROUND

During the implementation of the Budget for the FY 2018119, Government
sought additional resources to meet its expenditure requirements, as follows;

On 20th February 2019, the Hon. Minister Finance, Planning and

Economic Development laid before the Hou pplementary Expen

V _ltr\

-.\-\

2

(
r,\-'

-#-

aitur/

'aS\-\



estimates under Schedule No. 2 amounting to UGX 1,173.816 billion
reflecting 3.60/o of the approved budget. UGX 4o3.576 billion under

schedule 2 had already been authorized expenditure within the 3"h legal

provision while UGX 770.239 billion required prior Parliamentary

approval.

(b) On 6fr March 2OL9, Government laid before Parliament supplementary

expenditure estimates under Schedule No.1 amounting UGX 462.44

billion and an addendum to Supplementary Schedule 1 amounting to

UXG 3.5,47 billion. This brought the total Supplementary Expenditure

under Schedule 1 to UGX 466.388 billion which was L.4"/" of the

approved budget of UGX 32,702.8 billion for the FY 20 L8l 19.

(c) In addition, the Hon. Minister of Finance, Planning and Economic

Development further laid six addenda to Schedule 2 for the FY 20781 19,

amounting to UGX 94.L16bn.

3.O METHODOLOGY

The Committee held consultative discussions with the Minister of Finance,
Planning and Economic Development and the Attorney General and further
undertook a verification assessment to ascertain consistency and accuracy of
the Supplementary Bill estimates against the Resolution of Parliament.

+.o ASSESMENT FINDINGS

The Committee examined the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Bill, 2O2L

- against;
(a) the Supplementary Expenditure Schedules (No. 1&2) as laid in the House;
(b) addenda to the Supplementary Expenditure Schedules;

d Ltdj

/ /-:.4'

\i ,'

{t;l(\.

3

-t*Ii\,t.,

-^,K



(c) the resolution of Parliament authorizing supplementary expenditure to
the FY 2OL812019, and finds as follows;

4.L Resolution of Parliament

On 21st May 2019, Parliament approved a total Supplementary expenditure of
UGX Lr29L,235,128,853 under Supplementary Schedules No.1 and No.2 for FY
2OL8 l19.

4.2 Supplementary funding not approved
Parliament did not approve supplementary funding for the following Votes;

1) Central Government; Votes 015, 023, I2O and l4l.
2) Missions Abroad: Votes: 2O2, 2O3, 2O4 2O5, 206, 2O7, 2O8,2O9, 2lO,

2Ll, 2L3, 274, 2L7,279, 219, 221, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227,229, 23O,
231, 233, 234, 235,236, and 237.

3) Districts : Votes 523,534,621 and622
4l Municipal Councils: Votes; 751,753,7,59,760,777 and 787

Tablel: Supplementary Expenditure Not approved by Parliament

Amount irr the
Bitl UG

270

V,;
/

,AK

i/,1(

Vote Vote Name

Approved
Amount
(uGxl

Variation
(uGxl

015
Ministry of Trade Industry
& Cooperatives 7.949.723.0OO o (7,949,723,000)

o23

Ministry of
Technology
Innovation

Science,
and

3,547,952,OOO 0 (3,547,852,000)

120

Nationa-l Citizenship &
Immigration Control
Board 60,2L2,77 i"000 0 (60,2r2,777 ,OOOI

L4L
RevenueUganda

Authority 17,356,870,000 0 (17,356,870,000)

0202

Uganda High Commission
in United Kingdom,
London (606,178,L52l'

203
Uganda High Commission
in Canada, Ottawa

606,r78,1:;2

24r,625,OOO 0 (241,625,OOO],

204
Uganda High Commission
in India, New Delhi 394,000,000 0 (394,000,000)

205
Uganda High Commission
in Esypt, Cairo 0 (270,800,000)

4

800 000

t"f..',-fJ-,N(



Vote Vote Name
Amount in the
Bill (ucxl

Approved
Amount
(uGxl

Variation
(uGxl

206
Uganda High Commission
in Kenya, Nairobi 204,200,ooo o (2O4,2OO,OOOI

207
Uganda High Commission
inTanzatria, Dar es salam 582,000,000 o (s82,000,000)

209 524,615,000 0 (524,615,000)
Uganda High Commission
in South Africa, Pretoria

2ro
1nUganda Embassy

Washington 504,548,000 0 (504,548,000)

2tt 87,851,300 0 (87,851,300)

Uganda Embassy in
Ethiopia, Addis Ababa

213

Uganda Embassy in
Rwanda, Kigali

376,976,67I o (376,976,671],

2t4 (392,4s8.8721

Uganda Embassy in
Switzerland, Geneva

392,438,8L2 0

2t7

Uganda Embassy in
Saudi Arabia, Riyadh

65s,687,292 o (655,68L,292]|

2L8

Uganda Embassy in
Denmark, Copenhagen

897,373,400 0 (897,373,4OO1

2t9

Uganda Embassy in
Belgium, Brussels

782,765,636 0 (782,765,6361

221

Uganda Embassy in DRC,
Kinshasa

s63,591,623 0 (363,59 t,6231

223
lnUganda Embassy

Sudan, Khartoum 398,420,OOO 0 (398,420,0O0)

224

Uganda Embassy in
France, Paris

683,920,000 0 (68s,920,000)

225

Uganda Embassy in
Germany, Berlin

499,481,000 o (499,491,000)

226

Uganda Embassy in
Teheran

498,861,240 0 (498,86t,2401r.-,\r.

^

t$w

.\
\

tt,- r{t---rl*rl
, \,t.\

5

iii.
tt q--

tr tts-

*K



Vote Vote Name
Amount in the
Bill (ucx)

Approved
Amount
(uGxl

Variation
(uGx)

227

Uganda Embassy in
Moscow

561,121,000 0 (56 1, 12 1,000)

228

Uganda Embassy in
Canberra

574,874,O13 0 (574,874,0131

230

Uganda Embassy in Abu
Dhabi

190,000,000 o (190,000,000)

237

Uganda Embassy in
Bujumbura

388,920,000 0 (388,920,000)

233
Mission in Ankara

481,319,700 0 (481,319,700)

234
Mission in Mogadishu

400,000,000 0 (400,000,000)

235
Mission in Kuala Lumpur

331,106,800 o (331,106,800)

236
Mission in Mombasa

476,934,490 0 (476,934,4901

237
Mission in Algiers

724,O48,248 0 (724,O49,2491

523
Kayunga District

66,000,000 0 (66,000,000)

534
Masindi District

1,r22,332,OOO o (1,122,332,000)

621
Kyotera District

786,297,OOO 0 (786,297,OOO1

622
Bunyangabu District

425,000,000 o (425,000,000)

75r
Arua Municipal Council

3,220,825,OOO 0 (3,22O,825,000)

0 {728,000,000)753

Fort Portal Municipal
Council

728,000,000

759

Masaka Municipal
Council

3,930,564,000 o (3,930,564,000)

760
Mbale Municipal Council

125,000,000 0 (125,00O,000)

1\,

\-

(r-
ry

1..

--

vt'

vt:, eq

6

s.4r^ \,-
wg



Source: Supplementary Approprlqtlon (No.2) Btll, 2027 and Parllament Resolutlons

4.L.2 Variance in Amounts Approved - Recurrent Expenditure

The Committee noted inconsistences between the figures appearing under Votes,
vtz.;512,513, 5L4,523,528,534,535, 537, 539,544,545, 546, 553, 555, 560,
57 r, 57 3, 592, 603, 606, 618,625, 7 54, 7 6r, 77O, 77 3, 77 5, 781, 7 82, and 795
with what was approved by Parliament as indicated in the table below;

Table2: Supplementary Expenditure Variances with Parliamentary Resolutions

Variation
(uGxl

VARIATION

58 4t2 0
t44 384 3

15 L77 000
446 000
207 000

t07 702 oo

512 6L9 oo0

865 920 826
45 846 83

812 270 92

55 757 63

11 93s 198 000

t7 131 244

54 999 78
7 433 52

190 077 596
099 906

7

r 1 "l', lrJ

Vote Vote Name
Amount in the
Bill (ucxl

Approved
Amount
(ucxl

777

Bushenyi-lshaka
Municipal Council

50,603,000 0 (50,603,000)

787
Kumi Municipal Council

46,821,000 o (46,821,000)

VOTE
AMOUNT

APPROVED BILL

501 7,080,000 365,492,OOOAdjumani District
5t2 Kabale District 235,926,696 380,311,000

5t4 Kaberamaido District 5,040,000 2O,2L7,OOO
14,366.000528 Kotido District 4,920,OOO
73,447,OOO (535 Mayuge District 240,OOO

537 19,920,000 L27,622,000Mbarara District

539 Moyo District 840,000 513,459,000

544 Nakasongola District 724,668,L74 1,590,589,000
545 Nebbi District 45,847,168 9L,694,OOO

546 Ntungamo District L,L62,701,080 1,974,972,OOO

553 Soroti District 547,663,370 603,421,000

55s Wakiso District 13,320,000 11,948,518,000

560 Isingiro District 315,600,756 932,732,OOO

57t Budaka District 1oo,349,212 155,349,000
573 373.719,000Abim District 286,285,471
592 Kiryandongo District 208,784,404 398,862,000
603 Ngora District 365,969 ,O94 396,069,000 (

606 Nwoya District 634,335,544 1,440,587,OOO

/' -.

t' _-/

\t,\i w*,
*r

806 251 456



VARIATION
000 00

t2 857

+ 849 82 876
1 327 656 00

495 585 20

130 679 60

606 218 00

31 647 L2L

544 1 200
70 397 91

4 081 430

1

Source: Supplementary Approprlqtion (No.2) Bill, 2027 and Parllo.ment Resolutions

4.2.2 Variance in Amounts approved - Development Expenditure.
There are inconsistences between the figures appearing under Votes; O19,759,
761, 77O, and 772 witll. what was approved by Parliament as indicated in the
table below;

Table3: Supplementary Expenditure Variances with Parliamentary Resolutions

VOTE
AMOUNT

APPROVED BILL
618 Pakwach District 8,880,000 208,880,000
625 Kasanda District L,565,344,O92 L,578,202,OOO

754 Gulu Municipal Council 843,455,t24 5,693,284,OOO
755 Jinia Municipal Council 18,000,000 1,345,656,000

76L 224.818,800
MunicipalMbarara

Council 2,720,4O4,OOO

770 Kasese Municipal Council 58,824,397 189,504,000

773 Iganga Municipal Council 87,000,000 693,218,000

775
MunicipalNtungamo

Council 56,897,879 88,545,000

78t Kira Municipal Council 224,818,800 1,768,957,000
782 Kisoro Municipal Council 36,304,081 906,702,OOO

795 Bueiri Municipal Council 35.242.570 99,324,OOO

Vote Vote Name
Amount in the
Bill (ucxl

Approved
Amount (UGXI

Variation
(UGXI

019
Ministry of Water and
Environment 9,427,OOO,OOO 5,427,000,000 (4,000,000,000)

759
Masaka
Council

Municipal
8,967,167,OOO 6,420,906,O49 2,546,260,951)

761

770

772

Kasese Minicipal Council

Municipal

Municipal

Mbarara
Council

Mukono
Council

14,879,443,000

95,820,000

188,431,000

L4,332,713,222

o

0

(546,729,778)

(95,820,000)

(188,431,000)
rce: Supplementary Approprlation (No.2) Bill,

),,_i,/
."' i'Y 8

2021 P arllqment Reso lutions

+J#

(



{\'.

During discussions held with the Minister of Finance, Planning and Economic
Development, the Committee was informed that the Supplementary
Appropriation amounted to UGX L,734.32O billion of which UGX 869.965
billion was authorized by the Minister within the 3% provision in accordance
with Section 25 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2015 as amended.

It was further noted that during its consideration, Parliament rejected UGX
151.058 billion in spite of the fact that it was authorized by the Minister within
the law and included in the Bill.

The Committee sought the opinion of the Attorney General on the impasse. In
his written response, the Attorney General opined that the Bill included the
amount that was authorized by the Minister of Finance, Planning and Economic
Development within the legal limits of 3oh as stipulated in section 25 of the Public
Finance Management Act, 20LS (as amended) by Act 23 of 2O15 which provides
thus:
"(1). The total supplernentary expenditure that requires qdditional
resottrces and. aboae uthat is approaed bg Parliannent, shall not exceed 3%
of the total approued budget for the Financio,l Year, without approaal of
Parliament.
(2). Where funds are expended und.er subsection (1) supplementary
estimates showing the sums spent shall be laid before Parliament within
four tnonths aJter the rnoneg is spent."

Having examined the law and reviewed the practical aspects presented by the
Minister Finance, Planning and Economic Development acknowledging that the
amounts are at variance with the resolutions of Parliament authorizing
supplementary expenditure, the Attorney General advised the Committee to take
note of the following:-
6'(a)That uhile a aariance extsts, it is clearlg within the 3% legal limit
proutded. for in section 25(1) of the Public Fino;nce Management Act, 2075
(as antended) bg Act 23 of 2O75;
(b) that the Ministrg in a bid to complg with the requirernents of section
25(1) of the Public Fina,nce Management Act, 2075 as annertded, subrnitted
the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Bill, 2O2 7 for laging beJore

^ Parliatnent uithin the four rnonths after the tnoneg had been spent."

The Committee, however, noted with concern a trend where Parliament rejects
SUID,activities/items in the budget e ates, only for the same activities/items

Ur,r
t

i, 1,,

"&(
L(-.16*'

-J,l+_-=----9 \\r\---'



to be authorized by the Minister within the 3oh legal limit. This in effect
circumvents Parliamentaqr powers to appropriate the national Budget.

The Committee reiterates Parliament Position that for any activity/item to
be authorized by the Minister within the 3"/" legal limit prior to
Parliamentary approval, the activity/item must conform to the criteria for
emergency, in that, it is "unauoidable and. unforeseeable" within the
meaning of Public Finance Management Act.

For avoidance of doubt, it is recommended that where the 3% legal limit is
abused, the responsible government agencies may invoke Article 164 of the
Constitution of the Republic of Uganda and Section 8O of Public Finance
Management Act on making good the loss.

Conclusion

The Committee recommends that the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Bill,
2O2l be passed into law subject to proposed amendments and other
recommendations stated above.

\.- ltfr

g &--
(

\
I W

Lr''

", 
l\

; l-r 1\j.:{;'t \

10



ANNEX 1: Proposed Amendments

1. Delete nVote 7O7: Jrtdiciary under Recuruent estirnates"wherever it
appears in the Bill.

Justification

Statutory Vote has a direct Charge on the Consolidated Fund

2. Amend the long tittle of the Bill to read as follows:

"....... ..a sum of one trillion, Seaen hundred thirAg two
billion, three hundred seuentg four milliott, two hundred thirtg seaen
thousand shillings only to meet additional expenditure for the Financial
Year 2018/ 2079"

Justification

Vote 101- Judiciary is statutory
s^

+A:,

uh

{'
i

- l , /. \'
\-: - l--\

11



SIGNATURE LIST OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET ON THE
SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRTATION (NO. 2l BILL, 2O2L

CONSTITUENCY SIGNATURESr.
No.

NAME

o1 Hon. Opolot Parick
Isiagi

Chairman

.I-1
..1

o2 Hon. Wamakuyu
Ignatius Mudimi

Deputy Chairman

03 Hon. Dr. Keefa
Kiwanuka

Member

Wq*@ I

o4 Hon. Namukuta
Brenda

Member

05 Hon. Magogo Moses Member

06 Hon. Kaberuka Ruugi
James

Member

o7 MemberHon. Katalihwa
Donald

08 Hon. Mutono Patrick
Lodoi

Member

09 Hon. Lokii John
Baptist

Member

10 Hon. Akamba Paul Member

11 Hon. Mwine Mpaka Member

L2 Hon. Namujju Cissy
Diontzia

Member

13 Hon. Ssemwanga
Gyaviira

Member

L4 Hon. Kateshumbwa
Dickson

Member 1

_0
--:7,

€fl



XJ15 Hon. Nayebale Sylvia Member

" /'{7'.--(_76 Hon. Aleper Moses Member

t7 Hon. Katusiime Annet
Mugisha

Member

18 Hon. Atim Agnes Apea Member

Member19 Hon. Mbabazi Pascal

20 Hon. Osoru Mourine Member

27 Hon. Kankunda Amos
Kibwika

Member

22 Hon. Tinkasiimire
Barnabas

Member

23 Hon. Yeri Ofwono
Apollo

Member
@-'{.t 8

24 Hon. Ndamira
Atwakire Catherine

Member

25 Hon. Kabanda David Member
NA^ i

26 Hon. Omara Paul Member \\r
27 Hon. Niwagaba

Wilfred
Member i/

'' :i\-i'";
{

\,"

28 Hon. Nakato Mary
Annet

Member

29 Hon. Nyangweso
Dennis

Member

30 Hon. Aciro Paska
Menya

Member

31 Hon. Musherure
Nayebare Kutesa
Shartsi

Member



32 Hon. Akora Maxwell
Ebong Patrick

Member Zt-/m
33 Hon. Bayigga Michael

Philip
Member L/

34 Hon. Muwanga
Kivumbi Muhammad

Member

35 Hon. Nambeshe John
Baptist

Member

36 Hon. Ssewanyana
Allan

Member

37 Hon. Nsamba Patrick
Oshabe

Member

38 Hon. Namugga
Gorreth

Member

39 Hon. Adeke Anna
Ebaju

Member

40 Hon. Akol Anthony Member

4L Hon. Ssemujju
Ibrahim Nganda

Member

42 Hon. Gen. Mbadi
Mbasu Wilson

Member

43 Hon. Prof. Elijah
Dickens Mushemeza

Member



PARI.IAMENT OF UGANDA

A AAINORITY REPORT ON
SUPPTEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 2) BI[1, 2021

,-?

'". I'\"*'
p.

r',. )

MARCH 2022



I.O INTRODUCTION

The Supplementory Appropriotion (No.2) Bill,202l wos loid on 29tn September 2021
ond subsequently referred to the Committee on Budget for scrutiny.

Pursuont to Rule 205 of the Rules of Procedure of the Pcrlioment of Ugondo, we
hereby present o dissenting opinion from the opinion of mojority of the
Committee.

While the mojority report recommends opprovol of the schedule of the Bill with
selective omendments, this minority report recommend comprehensive
omendments. This is premised on the foct thot the Rules of Procedure set no limit
regording the number of omendments thot con be mode in o Bill.

2.0 AREA OF DISSENT

We dissented with the mojority report bosed on noncomplionce ond
inconsistency of the Bill with the Constitution, Public Finonce Monogement Act
ond Public Finonce Monogement Regulotions.

Areos of dissent include the following:
o) lnodequote proposed omendments
b) Minister's opprovol of Supplementory Budgets is not equivolent to

Appropriotion
c) Admissibility of Attorney Generol's Opinion

3.0 DlSSENTING OBSERVATIONS

3.1 lnodequoteProposedAmendments

While the mojority report ocknowledges numerous inconsistencies in the Bill, it is

shy of recommending the necessory omendments.

The conclusion ond proposed omendments controdict with the findings
indicoted in the body of the report. The Bill being recommended for opprovol
would still contoin estimotes thot were not opproved by Porlioment. This
controvenes Article 156(3) of the Constif ulion thot commonds thot o
Supplementory Appropriotion Bill should only contoin SUMS SO APPROVED by
Porlioment.

Article 156(2) ond (3) of the Constitution stotes ihot,

"(2) lf in respecl of ony financial year it is found- a-

/r'

.\\L
.( l,',r.i'ir,4i1 \ \t 1

1;\'..\.\.1'
.'.t r -$ rt \* nr['

, r'.-\ii
.r-i'

1



(o) thot fhe omount opproprioted for ony purpose under fhe
Appropriotion Acl is insufficient or thot o need hos orisen for
expenditure for o purpose for which no omount hos been
opproprioted by fhot Act; or
(b) thot ony monies hove been expended for ony purpose in excess
of the omount opproprioted for thot purpose or for o purpose for
which no omounf hos been opproprioted by thot Act,

o supplem entory esfimofe showing fhe sums required or spent sholl be loid
down before Porlioment ond in the cose of excess expendif ure, within four
monfhs ofter the money is spenf.

(3) Where, in respect of ony finonciol yeor, o supplementary esfimofe or
supplemenlory eslimofes hoye been opproved by Pqrliomenl in
occordonce with clouse (2) of this Artide, o Supplementory Appropriotion
Bi/l sho/l be introduced into Porlioment in fhe finonciol yeor nexf following
thot finonciol yeor to which fhe estimoles relote, providing for lhe
oppropriotion of fhe sums so qpproved for the purposes specified in fhose
esfimotes".

Bosed on the constitutionol provision, in o bid to ensure complionce ond
consistency, ony voriotions in the Bill thot ore inconsistent with opprovol of
Porlioment should be corrected through omendments. The Billshould only contoin
estimotes SO APPROVED by Porlioment. Hence the mojority report
recommendotion to opprove estimotes in the Bill thot were never SO APPROVED
by Porlioment is unconstitutionol ond illegol.

Recomme ndotion

Theinconsisfenf vofes ondtheir occomponying eslimofes intheBillore omended
by deletion or correction, os fhe cose moy be, to motch fhe supplementory
expendifure esfimofes SO APPROVED by Parliomenf os indicofed in ifs resolufions.
This will ensure complionce with Article 156(3) of the Conslitution.

Porliomenf odopfs the proposed omendmenfs mode in fhrs minorily report.

3.2 Minister's Approvol of supplementory Budgets is not Equivolent to
Appropriolion

The mojority report errors in its ossertion thot Minister's opprovol or outhorizotion of
supplementory expenditures thot ore within 3% ol the opproved totol budget is

sufficient without Porlioment's opprovol. lt usurps ihe oppropriotion powers of
Porlioment. The some unlowful ossertion wos odvonced by the Aud nerol.

ir

2



It ignores the provisions in the Public Finonce Monogement Regulotions (os
omended).

While Regulotion I B of the Public Finonce Monogement Regulotions (os
omended) empower the Minister responsible for Finonce to opprove o
supplementory budget of up Io 3% of the opproved totol budget, it reserves
oppropriotion powers for Porlioment. The opprovols of the Minister hove to be
scrutinized by Porlioment which moy endorse or reject them bosed on whether
they were unovoidoble or unforeseeoble. lt is only the estimotes thot sotisfy to be
unovoidoble or unforeseeoble thot ore included into Supplementory
Appropriotion Bill os SO APPROVED BY PARLIAMENT in complionce with Article
,l56(3) 

of the Constitution.

Regulotion lB of the Public Finonce Monogement Regulotions (os omended)
stotes thot,

"Supplem entory expendifure

(l) Where in respect of ony finonciolyeor-
(o) the omount opproprioted by the Appropriotion Acl is insufficient, or o
need for expenditure for o purpose for which no omounf is opproprioted
by the Appropriation Acf orises; or
(b) money is expended for ony purpose in excess of the omount
opproprioted for thot purpose or for o purpose for which no omounf wos
opproprioted by the Appropriotion Act, ct supplemenlory esfimofe,
showing the omounl required or spenf, os fhe cose moy be, sholl be loid
before Porliomenl, ond in fhe cose of excess expenditure, within four
monfhs ofter fhe money is spenf.

{2) An Accounting officer who infends fo spend monies in occordonce with
subregu/otion (l) (b) sholl, in writing, requesf fhe Minisf er for opprovol.

(3) The Minister moy, upon requesf by on Accounting Officer in
subregu/otion (2), opprove o supp/ementory budget of up to 3 per cent of
the totol opproved budget for the finonciolyeor.

(4) Where o supplementory esfimqfe is opproved by Porliament in
occordon c e with s ubre g u/o tio n ( I ), o S upplem e ntory Ap pro priotio n Bill sholl
be introduced in Porlioment in fhe finqnciol yeor next following thot
finonciolyeor to which fhe esfimotes relof e, providing for the oppropriotion
of the sums so opproved, for the purposes specified in fhose esfimofes.

i.!

-J

". i-j
t...)

../^
, _i'



(5) Porlioment moy opprove o supplem entory oppropriotion or the Minister
moy opprove o supplementory budget, os the cose moy be, where fhe
suppleme ntory expendifure is unovoidoble or unforeseeoble.

(6) For the purposes of this regulotion-
(o) "unovoidoble" meons on expenditure thot connof be postponed fo the
next finonciolyeor; or
(b) "unf oreseeob/e" does not include on expe nditure lhof wos foreseeob/e
by the vofe of fhe time of preporotion of the budget of fhe vote or on
expendif ure thot should hove been included in the budget of the vofe.

(7) Any expendif ure which is in excess of fhe opproprioled budget of o vole
ond which is nof in occordonce with this seclion sholl be freqled os loss of
public funds os provided for under secfion 79 (l) of the Act.

Recomm endolion

The Bill should be omended fo conloin only supplementory expendifure esfimofes
SO APPROVED by Porliomenl os indicoted in ifs resolufions. This will ensure
complionce with Article 156(3) of fhe Consfifufion qnd Public Findnce
Monogemenf Regulofions.

Porliomenf odopfs the proposed omendmenfs mode in fhis minority report.

3.3 Admissibility of Allorney Generol's Opinion

Although the Attorney Generol's Opinion is respected, it wos not proper for the
mojority report to rely on it on motters of Supplementory Appropriotion Bill. More
so, when it wos silent on the need to comply with the provisions of the Public
Finonce Monogement Regulotions (os omended).

The Attorney Generol's opinion should only be relied upon only when it complies
with the low. Besides, the Supreme Court held thot the opinion of Attorney
Generol does not bind Porlioment in motters thot do not relote to o controct,
ogreement or ony other legol tronsoctions to which government or public
institution is o porty or hos on interest.

The Supreme Court in Constitutionol Appeol No. I of 20.l5 - Hon. Theodore
Sseki

"ln our opinion, in opplying fhe generous ond purposive rule of
consfifutionolinterpretotion, while the legolopinion of the Attorney Generol
musf be occorded fhe highesf respect, if musf be binding where if relofes
to controct, ogreemenf or ony other legol fronsocfions fo r which

l\,

\l \j
\ r'li\i

''i. i ;

4



government or public institution is o porty or hos on interesf. Ihis 13 fo give
confrdence to thtrd porfies to deolwith the government" .

Recommendotion

Porliomenf should only rely upon ifs resolufions ond ensure consisfence of the Bill
with the SO ,APPROVED supplementory esfimofes. Ihis will ensure complionce with
Article 156(3) of the Consfifufion.

4.0 coNCLUSTON

Rt. Hon. Speoker ond Members, implore you, to support the Minorily report.

WE BEG TO SUBMIT.
1.r'i.,-,,
, L!+. .'

'(.l

,i{+/
/)

t\J

''' ,i,.

:l

(

5



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

1. UNDER THE SCHEDULE - RECURRENT EXPENDITURES

o) Delete from the Billthe following voles qnd lheir corresponding expendilure
eslimoles:

Vole No

, Mlniq!ry of Trode, lndustry & Cooperotives
1 lvlinlslry o-f lciq1ce, Technology & lnnovotjgn Heodquorters

, N-oti_o4ot Citize nship & lmmigrotion Control Boord
Ugondo Revenue Authority

I Ugondo High Commission in United Kingdom, London
Ugondo High Commission in Conodo, Ottowo

; .Ugondq t-,ligh Commission in lndlo, New Delhi

I Ugondg.High Cgmmission in Egypt, Coirlo
i Ugondo High Commission in Kenyo, Nol1.obl

, Ugondo High Commission in Tonzonio, Dor es Soloom

, Ugondo High Commission in Southr Africo, Prelorio

, Ugondo Embossy in Woshington
i Ugondo Embogsy in Ethiopio. Addis Abob-o

I UgonQo Emboqsy in Rwondo, Kigoli

; Ugondq Embossy in SwitzedonQ, Genevo
I Ugondo Embossy in Soudi Arobio, Riyodh

Ugondg [mb_o9sy in Denmork, Copenhoggn
I Ugondo Emboss-y in Belgium, Brussels

Ugondo Embossy in DRC, Kinshoso

, _Ugondg Embossy in Sudon, K[ortoum
, _Ugondo Embossy in Fronce, Poris

I Ugondo Emb_ossy in Germony, Berlin
Ugondo Embossy in Teheron

, Ugondo Embossy in Moscow

, Ugondo Embossy in Conberro
Ugondo Embossy in Abu Dhobi
Ugondo Embossy in Bujumburo
Mission in Ankoro

r Mission in Mogodishu

I lyliqsion in Kuolo Lumpur
i Mission in Momboso

Mission in Algiers

; Bundibugyo District
i Koborole Dislrict

' 
foyungo District

] Mosfndi District
: Kyotero District
i punyolgobu District

I fruo Municipol Council
i Forl Portol Municipol Council
I Mosoko Municipol Council

a

TZ9-,0OO

3,93015-64

Shs'000
7,949_|7_73

?,s47,9s2
60,212,777
17,3s6p70

60q7q
241,625
394,oQ-o

27O.BOO

20!2oo
s82,000
52:4!81|.
504,548

3761977;!
392t!?9 t,

655.581 ,

ai/,sts'
782,766 ,

ui_,iB)'
398,420 ,

B7.B5l

683,92A
4e_::e!!91

4e9,99-l
56?t..\?l
s7,4!57!
I 901

3B&

0

48

33

l;

3,

7

9346,

724,048

220,825

6 '{}'-./rt'\:
\]J\tf'

I



'760
: 777
I 787

Mbole Municipol Council
Byshely!-Jphoko Mu nicipol Cou ncil
Kumi Municipol Council

Justificolion

fhe expendifures estimotes were not approved by Porlioment ond controvene
Article 156(3) of the Constifufion. Hence unconstitutionol ond illegol.

b) Reploce in lhe Bill, the eslimoles of the votes listed here below with the
following:

Vote No Shs'000
7,080

235,927
5.q40
4!9?o

24p
19,920

940
724,6$9

45,842
1,162,701

s4l !669
r 3.329

3-.r_5-,{0_l

l0g,91e
290.235
208,784
3os,?_6?

634,396
8,880-

1,5.5r!34!
843,455

lB10Q0

22+pl?
p8-!B?4

-B_7,0-0-q

Q6,Be9
2?4,8l'?

96,s04
3s,243

: 775

' 781
, 782
i,7gs

supp/eme ntory
Constitufion.

Adjumoni District
Kobole District
Koberomoido District
Kgt!d.o District
M-oyuge pigJrict

.l!bo1o1o Dislrict

Moyg Distlict
Nokoggngolo District
NebbiD'strict
Ntungomo District

!oro!!District
i Wokiso District

. lqlngilo District
Budoko District

, Abim District

i riryondolgo District
, Ngoro Districl

Nwoyo District
Pokwoch District
Kosondo Districl
Gulu MunicipolCouncil

i {tjo Municipol Council
I Mbolgro Municipol Counqit
j Kosese Municipol Council

, Bugiri Municipol C-ouncil

Juslification

To ensure consisfency with fhe reso/ufions of Porliomenf os SO APPROVE,
expendilure esfimofes in complionce Article 156(3) of

7

\.'l,\ 1 r

-:;$$i5ir
.' t''tN,

tr

125,000 ,

.!0,60-3 I

46,s:2) 
"

501

512
; 514
, irn
I s3s

i$7
I 539

".sit545
546
s5_3

s55
550
571

: 573

",5i2' 
5-0,9

I 506
618

, 625
754

: 7ss
, 761

770
773 lgongo Municipol Cogrncil

i Ntungomo Municipol Council
1 .(1o Munlc-ipg! Cognci!

] flsoro Municipol Council



2. UNDER THE SCHEDULE - DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES

o) Reploce in lhe Bill, lhe devetopmenl expendilure eslimotes of lhe votes
lisled here below wilh the following:

Minigtry of Wqfer ond Enviroqmgnt
Mosoko Municipol Council
Mbororo Municipol Council

Kosese Mu nicipol Council
Mukono Municipol Council

Juslificofion

fhe expendifures esfimofes were not opproved by Porlioment ond
Article 156(3) of the Consfifufion. Hence unconsfitutionol ond illegol.

sn.s_;ogo-1

s,42L9aQ:
6,a20,90Q 

1

14,332,7131

Shs'000
95,820 

,

1BB,43I ,

trovene

Justificolion

To ensure consistency with fhe resolufions of Porlioment os SO APPROVED
supp/ementory expenditure esfimofes in complionce with Article 156(3) of the
Consfifufion.

b) Delete from lhe Bill, lhe following voles ond lheir corresponding expendilure
estimqles:

--i

Y

8

llo



MEMBERS ON THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET WHO SIGNED THE MINORITY REPORT ON
SUPPTEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (NO. 2) BILL, 2021

s/N NAME Signoture

tr
I [Vl i.rr,r.:oi\\\q \r-iV"u-'tq !V1 r,k, u^ru.-nil 

-
1

\
;^

'Jt^;t*.F- .; '

: ll
I .;

\{J-. :r':--i-':.-

-:?
.**\

;.r

il

,t - ---.:t ; " ,-*----*'t;
t. ! : t
".l, ;--:-:.'i ..',"'.i 'r4 , ,', i l t,'.,

"t\r
t
I

{#,ri t j"
1.

9


